Unofficial Copy Q2

By: **Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 9, 2001 Assigned to: Ways and Means

## A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 3	Prince George's County - Property Tax Credit - George Washington House PG 401-01					
4 H 5 6 7 8	FOR the purpose of authorizing the governing body of Prince George's County to grant a property tax credit against the county property tax or special district tax imposed on certain property owned by the Aman Memorial Trust and known as the George Washington House; and generally relating to property tax credits in Prince George's County.					
<ul> <li>9 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,</li> <li>10 Article - Tax - Property</li> <li>11 Section 9-318(c)</li> <li>12 Annotated Code of Maryland</li> <li>13 (1994 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)</li> </ul>						
<ul> <li>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</li> <li>MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:</li> </ul>						
16	Article - Tax - Property					
17	-318.					
18 19	-318. (c) The governing body of Prince George's County may grant, by law, a roperty tax credit under this section against the county property tax or special istrict tax imposed on:					
18 19	(c) The governing body of Prince George's County may grant, by law, a roperty tax credit under this section against the county property tax or special					
18 19 20	(c) The governing body of Prince George's County may grant, by law, a roperty tax credit under this section against the county property tax or special istrict tax imposed on:					
18 19 20 21	<ul> <li>(c) The governing body of Prince George's County may grant, by law, a roperty tax credit under this section against the county property tax or special istrict tax imposed on:         <ul> <li>(1) property that is owned by the Chapel Hill Citizens' Association;</li> </ul> </li> </ul>					
18 19 20 21 22	<ul> <li>(c) The governing body of Prince George's County may grant, by law, a roperty tax credit under this section against the county property tax or special istrict tax imposed on:         <ul> <li>(1) property that is owned by the Chapel Hill Citizens' Association;</li> <li>(2) property that is:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>					

2				HOUSE BILL 1191	
1	(	(4)	property	that is owned by the Lions Club of Bowie;	
2	(	(5)	property	that is owned by the Prince George's Jaycees, Incorporated;	
3 4	Incorporated;	(6)	property	that is owned by the Suitland Civic Association,	
5		(7)	real prop	perty that is:	
6 7	Foundation; a	nd	(i)	owned by the Prince George's County Parks and Recreation	
8			(ii)	is not used for a commercial purpose;	
9	(	(8)	property	that is:	
10			(i)	owned by the Freestate Riding Club, Inc.; and	
11			(ii)	used only for nonprofit athletic recreation;	
	<ul> <li>(9) property that is owned by a boys and girls club in Prince George's</li> <li>County that is chartered by the Prince George's County Boys and Girls Club,</li> <li>Incorporated; [and]</li> </ul>				
15 16	AND	(10)	property	that is owned by the Lake Arbor Foundation, Incorporated;	
17	(	(11)	PROPER	RTY THAT IS:	
18			(I)	OWNED BY THE AMAN MEMORIAL TRUST; AND	
19			(II)	KNOWN AS THE GEORGE WASHINGTON HOUSE.	
20 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 21 July 1, 2001.					

2

## HOUSE BILL 1191